

GAHC010001622026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/27/2026

AJIJUL HOQUE ALIAS MD AJIJUL HOQUE AND 2 ORS.
S/O. SAMSUL HOQUE, R/O. VILL. PANIZANI PT. I P.O. BHUMKA, P.S.-
GOSSAIGAON DISTRICT - KOKRAJHAR, ASSAM

2: MENA KHATUN
W/O. AZIZUL HOQUE
R/O. VILL. PANIZANI PT. I P.O. BHUMKA
P.S.- GOSSAIGAON DISTRICT - KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM

3: AMINUL HOQUE
S/O. AZIZUL HOQUE
R/O. VILL. PANIZANI PT. I P.O. BHUMKA
P.S.- GOSSAIGAON DISTRICT - KOKRAJHAR
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAN

2:MD ANSER ALI SK
S/O. MUJAFFAR ALI VILLAGE NO.1 KURSHAKATI
P/O. KAMALSHING
P/S.GOSSAIGAON DIST. KOKRAJHAR
BTC ASSAM PIN. 78333

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M A MONDAL,

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR
ORDER

02.03.2026

Heard Mr M A Mondal, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr P Borthakur, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam.

2. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor has submitted that the respondent No. 2 has been served, however, none appears today.

3. In such condition, this Court appoints Mr M Sharma, learned counsel as the *Amicus Curiae* to assist the Court in the matter.

4. The learned counsel for the petitioner shall supply extra copies of the anticipatory bail application upon the learned *Amicus Curiae*, within 5th of March, 2026.

5. List the matter again on **11th of March, 2026.**

6. The learned counsel Additional Public Prosecutor shall be at liberty to call for the up-to-date Case Diary.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant